

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

	X	
	:	
<b>FEESERS, INC.,</b>	:	<b>Case No. 1:CV-04-576</b>
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>(Judge Rambo)</b>
<b>MICHAEL FOODS, INC. and</b>	:	
<b>SODEXHO, INC.,</b>	:	
<b>Defendants.</b>	:	
	X	

**PLAINTIFF FEESERS, INC.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER OF CONTEMPT AND  
TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Motion for Contempt .....	9
A. The Court’s Order Was Valid and Known to Michael Foods .....	10
B. Michael Foods Is Failing to Comply with the Court’s Order .....	10
C. Feesers is Entitled to Injunctive Relief Compelling Michael Foods to Offer Egg and Potato Products to Feesers at Non-Discriminatory Prices.....	18
1. Feesers Will Likely Prevail on the Merits of Its Motion for an Order of Contempt.....	19
2. Feesers Will Be Irreparably Harmed Unless Injunctive Relief is Granted.....	19
3. Defendants Would Not Suffer Irreparable Harm as a Result of the Requested Relief .....	22
4. The Public Has a Strong Interest in the Requested Relief .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<u>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</u> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	15
<u>Bateman v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 302 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	18
<u>Bergen Drug Co. v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</u> , 307 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	3, 14, 15, 18, 21
<u>Crosley Corp. v. Hazeltine Corp.</u> , 122 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1941) .....	18
<u>John T. v. Del. Cty. Intermediate Unit, et al.</u> , 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<u>Lorain Journal Co. v. U.S.</u> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951) .....	15
<u>Magnesco Rests. v. Arthur Treacher’s Fish and Chips, Inc.</u> , 689 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	17
<u>Univ. of Tex. v. Camensich</u> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	19
<u>U.S. v. Christie Industries</u> , 465 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	16, 17
<u>U.S. v. Colgate &amp; Co.</u> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919) .....	15
<u>U.S. v. Price</u> , 688 F.2d 204 (1982) .....	18
